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EVER FLOW RIVERGROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the.financial year ended 3l March 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPERHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

Profit / (Loss) attributeble to:

Controlling Interest

Non-controlling Interests

Total comorehensive income / (expense) attributable to:

Controlling Interest

Non-controlling Interests

n202r-2022 2020-202t

Kyats Kyats

839.848,655.20 425,989.243.2t

4,286,326.80 26.217,104.63

_ 1,134,982.99_ _452206,347.U

715.t76,038.t0 887,757.636.12

4,286,326.80 26,217,104.63

719,462.364.90 913,974,740.75
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For theJinancial year ended 3l March 2023.
(Incorporated in the Republic of the Union of Myanmar under Myanmar Companies Law 2017)
(Registration No I I 4922617 DATED. 10.04.201 4)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the financial year ended 3l March2023.
These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

2.00 Significant Accounting Policies (continued) i

2.04 Group Accounting (continued)

(a) Subsidisries

(ii) Acquisitions

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations entered into by the
Group.
On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognizes any non-controlling interest in the acquire
at the date of acquisition either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of
acquiree's identifiable net assets.

The excess of (a) the consolidation transfers the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquire and
the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquire over the (b) fair value of the
identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

(iii) Disposals

When the change in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary result in a loss of control over the
subsidiary, the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary including any goodwill are de -recognized.

Any retained equity interest in the equity is re-measured at fair value. The difference between the
carrying amount of the retained interest at the date when control is lost and its fair value of recognized in
Profit and Loss.

(b) Trsnssctions with Non-controllins Interests

Changes in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control over the
subsidiary is accounted for as transactions with equity owners of the Company. Any difference between
the change in the carrying amounts of the non-controlling interest and the fair value of the consideration
paid or received is recognized within equity attributable to the equity holders of the company.

(c) Associated Companies

Associated companies are entities over which the Group has significant influence, but not control, generally
accompanied by a shareholding giving rise to voting rights of 20% and above but not exceeding 50%.

Investments in associated companies are accounted for in the Consolidated Financial Statements using
the equity method of accounting less impairment losses, if any.
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For thefinancialyear ended 3l March 2023.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the financial year ended 31March2023.
These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

2.00 SignificantAccountingPolicies(continued)

2.05 CurrencyTranslation(continued)

(b) Transactions in Foreign Currency

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet are translated at the foreign exchange
rates ruling at that date.

Non- monetary items which are measured in terms of historical costs denominated in foreign currencies are
translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date of transaction.

(c) Exchange Rate Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and the transactions of monetary items are
included in the income statement for the year. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is iecognized
directly in income statement, any colresponding exchange gain or loss is recognized directly in iicome
statement. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognized in the income stitement, any
corresponding exchange gain or loss is recognized in income statement.

2.07

Income Taxes

Income tax Payable is calculated where Taxpayers assess themselves on the income they have received or have
accrued and to pay the Tax which they calculate on this Income. A system where the taxpayer is given the
responsibility to compute their own tax liability with limited or no intervention by Tax Officials. The
responsibility is shifted to the Taxpayer for proper accounting, assessment and payment of tn"i, Tax Liability.

Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost and subsequently carried
at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less accumulated impairment losses.

The company assesses at each statement of financial position data whether there is objective evidence that
these financial assets are impaired and recognizes an allowance for impairment when such evidence exists.
Significant financial difficulties ofthe debtor, probability that enter bankruptcy and default or delay significant
delay in payments are objective evidence that these financial assets are impiirla. The carrying amountof these
assets is reduce through the use of an impairment allowance account which is calculated is the difference
between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discount at the original
effective interest rate.

2.06
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the ended 3l March 2023

NOTE 6.00 RETAINED EARNINGS
NOTE 6.10 Retained Earnings

Beginning Balance of Financial year

Control ling Interest profi t

End Balance of Financial year

NOTE 7.OO RESERVE
NOTE 7.IO FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLAT

Begiming Balance of Financial year

During the vear Movement:
- UCS

- Gold Shipping

End Balance of Financial year

2,546,809,401.41 4,295,090,519.03

2021-2022

r.10.2021-31.3.2022

Kyat

2,546,909,401.41

2022-2023

r.4.202241.3.2023

. 
Kyat

4,285,090,51 9.03

1,706,960,746.21

839,848,655.20

2,546,909,401.41

1,738,271,116.62

624,564,765.75 597,061 ,51 6. I g

749,237,393.39

(50,767,243.02)

(73,905,374.62)

624,564,765.75

7 ,573,s63 .20

(35,076,812.77)

624,564,765.75

NOTE 8.OO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 165,689,225,42

597,061,516.19

213,844,075.00

Non-controllins Interests
- LDC Mandalay
: A Logistics

Movement

- LDC Mandalav
Beginning of financial year

Share ofProfit for the year

End offinancial year

- A Losistics

Beginning of financial year

Share Contribution

Share ofProfit for the year

End offinancial year

108,878,612.17

56,810,613,25

119,935,996.41

93,908,088.59

165,689,225.42 213,844,075.00

101,194,592.09

7,694,030.09

108,878,612.17

1 1 ,0s7 ,37 4 .24

108,878,612.17 I I 9,935,996.41

60,208,3 16.55

(3,397,703.29)

56,810,613.25

40,000,000.00

(2,902,s24.66)

56,810,613.25 g3,g0g,0gg.5g
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDTARIES

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial .year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

2021-2022

1.10.2021-31 .3.2022

Kyat

2,507,194,173,99

2022-2023

1.4.2022-3t.3.2023

Kyat

NOTE 9.OO CURRENT LIABILITIES
NOTE 9.IO ACCOUNT PAYABLE

Account Payable

- Non related parties

NOTE 9.20 OTHER PAYABLE

NOTE 9.21 Other Pavables

- Due to Directors

- Non-related Parties

Advance Received

Accurals

NOTE 9.22 Tex Provisions

- Income Tax

- Commercial Tax

- Capital Gain Tax

2,507 ,184,173.99 I ,246,686,440.66

2,507,184,173.99 1,246,686,440.66

6,182,242,230.26 9,133,153,226.29

404,660,309.00

2,172,223,062.92

3 ,284 ,522,888 .97

320,835,969.47

2,954,660,953.00

3,266,154,940.28

2,403,613,599.01

508,723,745.00

6,182,242,230.26 9,133,153,226.29

1,395,089,348.63 1,643,130,405.64

904,192,937.11

341,054,221 .68

149,852,289.84

1,353,733,644.45

141,214,242.36

148,1 92,5 I g.g3

1,395,089,349.63 I ,643,1 30,405.64
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For theJinunciul year ended 3l Morch 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
NOTE: 10.0 REVENUE

No Description
202r-2022

1.10.2021-31 .3.2022

Kyat

2022-2023

1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kvat

I

I

2

3

4

I

2

3

I

2

II

III

IV

Sale of Goods

Rice Roller

Air Conditioner

Rubber

Yarn

Rendering of Services - Logistics Services

Commission Income

Freight Forwarding Income

Others

Rendering of Services - Inspection Services

Inspection

Others

Management Fees Income

Total

184,885,714.28

44,580,322.80

13,855,126,219.22

422,190,476.22

22,435,025.00

18,498,277 ,660.40
3.991,000.00

14,084.592,256.30 18,946,894,161 .62

9,108,690,289.17

10,188,879,200.91

95,154,059.41

30,995 ,863 ,107 .64

t9392,723,549.49 30,995,863, t01 .64

443,331,237.69 1,095,656,353.88

443,331,237.69 r,09s,656,353.88

33,920,647,043,48 51,038,413,623.14

NOTE: ll.0 OTHER INCOME

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-31.3.2022

Kyat

2022-2023

1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat
1

2

J

Interest [ncome

- Bank Deposits

Service Income
- Logistics
- Trading

Others

Total

9,516,663.62

s9,854,2563;

29,7 54,831 ,03

55,61 1,320.00

738,347 ,7 50,77

130,320,209.68

98,370,919.96 954.034.1 I 1.48
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ended 3l Murclt 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

NOTE:12.0 COST OF SALE/COST OF SERVICES

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-31.3.2022

Kyat

2022-2023

1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kvat

I

2

I

J

4

II
I

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

r0

III
I

2

J

4

lCost of Sale (Tradins)
l-
lOpening Inventory
I

lPurchase

| - Rice Roller
I

| 
- Yarn

| 
- Air Conditioner
- Rubber

Closing lnventory
Direct Expense of Cost of Sales
- Purchase Discount
- Warehouse and Handling Cost
- Sales Disount
- Cash Deposit Fees FX

Cost of Services-Loeistics
Detention Charges
Freight Cost
Handling fees

Others
Project Cost
Repair and Maintenance
RO fees

Transportation Charges
Trucking Charges
Warehouse Cost

Cost of Services-Inspection Services
Direct Expenses

Operation Cost
Inspector Salary
Others

Total

74,811,200.49

164,873,644.85

t2,604,9s7,438.70
(84,331 ,152.64)

1,729,900.00

853,000.00
678,797,250.00

84,331,152.64

203,292,733.50

6,370,500.00
15,131,949,235.09

3,213,099,397 .65
(248,53 5,509.06)

(16,261,632,02)
24,931,079.99
I1,654,000.00

215,559,530.49
13,441,697 ,291.40 18.626.380.487 .27

16,468,462,779.23

2,029,690.03
369,724,484.08

15,126,500.00

142,97 5.gg
133,350.00

177,904,350.22
24,144,604.00
66,284,785.25

138,289,361.4s
23,267,573,936.44

29,793,959.10
1,7 52,114,47 4.93

113,006,274.53

84,154.79
t2l,I89,888.00
300,499,996.93
974,053,420.90
166,402,271.72

11,123,952,507 .70 26,86t ,997 ,621 .69

9,963,470.11
10,460,750.t4

194,069,399.39

56,643,439.26

24,329,769.00
95,088,20 r.50

586,979,336.00
15,233,629.69

271,136,057 .90 12t,630,936.19
30,836,785,847.00 46,210.009.051.14

For the
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Jinancial year ended 3I March 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
NOTE: 13.0 STAFF EXPENSES

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.202r-3r .3.2022
Kvat

2022-2023
1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat
I

2

Wages and Salaries
Other short-term benefits

1,278,701,127 .24 2,480,961 ,589.02

1,278,701,127.24 2,480,967,589.02

NOTE: 14.0 ADMINISTRATM EXPENSES

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-31.3.2022
Kvat

2022-2023
1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kvat
I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2
l3
t4
l5
r6

Advertising
Commercial Tax expenses

Insurance premium
License & Registeration fees
(Profit),rloss from Disposal of PPE
Office expenses

Other expense

Present, Donation and Entertainment
Professional fees

Realized Exchange (gain) / loss
Rental cost

Repair and Maintanence
Travelling expenses

Utilities, Electricity and Communication
Management fee

Finance cost

1,322,041.61
(29,108,744.23)

9,993,048.65
12,302929.16
(2,942,915.06)
3 1,885,351.37

59,833,472.19
41,352,559.88
23,789,019.98

25,7 6t ,619 .02

96,199,t41.64
63,603,744.55

120,400,156.91
39,609,551.l5
12,725,279.t9
4.530.t42.65

4,524,324.99
25,082,026.81
28,692,359.57

30,553,051,38
20,0t0,87 t.20

236,535,268.92

56,612,929.85
1s8,625 ,007 .7 1

t20,047,234.23
(t ,07 3 ,024 ,7 67 .9 t)

261 ,523 ,831 .41

140,394,192.95
400,113,897.90
130,913,064.70
481,425,229.67

t4,284,044.46
5l I ,256,399.66 r,036.312.446.84
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS
For the financial year ended 3I March 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
NOTE: 15.0 DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION

NOTE: 16.0 LOSSES FROM SHARE OF ASSOCIATES

NOTE: 17.0 INCOME TAX EXPENSES

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-31.3.2022
Kyat

2022-2023
1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat
I

I

2

3

4

5

6

II
I

Depreciation
Depreciation-Office Equipment
Depreciation-Fumiture & Fittings'
Depreciation-Computer & Accessories
Depreciation-Motor Vehicle
Depreciation-Machinery
Depreciation-Offi ce Renovation

Amortisation
Intangible Assets-Software

15,473,534.08.
5,483,262.07
9,619,116.88

21,102,099.82
7,839,133.32
8,943,719.34

37 ,355,217 .81

9,567,957.25
28,493,078.02
62,446,970.77

6,746,091.05
15,040,430.37

68,460,865.51 1s9,649,645.27

1,256,372.40 3,837,560.17
1,256,312.40 3 ,837 ,560.17

69,717,237.92 163,487,205.44

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-31 .3.2022
Kyat

2022-2023
1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat

I
2

EFR-GOC
EFR-Trading

68,t58,29',/.02
62,182,200.61

2t ,285,23t .7 4
(20,425,848.4t)

130,340,497.63 8s9,383.34

No Description
2021-2022

1.10.2021-3r .3.2022
Kyat

2022-2023
1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat
I

2

3

Current Income Tax
(Over) / Under provision for previous financial year
Tax Penalty

345,428,856.03
2,653,016.97

502,320,055.00
(147 ,933,962.35)

348,081,873.00 3s4.386.092.6s
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EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the /inancial year ended 3l March 2023.

(b)Segment Assets

Sales of Goods

Logistics

Inspection

Other

'I'otal Segment asstes

Goodwill

lntersegment elimination

Total assets as per statement of financial position

2021-2022
1.10.2021-3r .3.2022

Kyat

5 ,380 ,050 ,956.24

13,498,774,623.7 5

597,981,384.90

8,965 ,82t ,337 .90

29,442,629,302X9

(25,192,699.00)

(1 ,202,122,226.95)

27,2 t 5,3 t 3,386.84

202r-2022

1.10.202r-3r.3.2022

Kyat

(c)Segment Liabilities

Sales of Goods 4,116,979,191.49

Logistics 5,949,335,819.13

Inspection 653,372,97 5.66

Other 662,084,634.93

Total Segment Liabilities 11,44lJ7322121

Intersegment elimination (1,202,122,226.95)

Total Liabilities as per statement of financial position 10,239,650,994.26

2022-2023
r.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat

7 ,892,964,186.66

I 1 ,l 58 ,584 ,020 .7 3

878,012,68s.07

13,896,8 10,813.08

34,426,431J05.54

(2s,192,689.00)

(3,540,17 ,64t ,66)

30,86 t,t 2 t,374.88

2022-2023

1.4.2022-31.3.2023

Kyat

6,557 ,846,778.31

4,304,054,348.77

658,312,499.32

4. r46,380.280.93

15,666,653,907.33

(3 ,540,t t7 ,64t .66)

12,126,536265.67
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